
FBoS Release No. 02, 2026  21st January, 2026 

PROVISIONAL HOTELS AND TOURIST ACCOMMODATION STATISTICS, 

SEPTEMBER QUARTER, 2025 

Findings from the September Quarter, 2025 survey of Licensed Hotels, Resorts and Lodging Houses are 

presented in this release. 

Summary of Licensed Accommodation for September Quarter 2024 – 2025 

Figure 1: Rooms and Beds Available & Sold 2024-2025 

Table 1 

Source: Data provisions from the survey of Licensed Hotels, Resorts and Lodging Houses. 
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2024 % Change 

Overall Taking [FJD million] 501.4 466.6 7.5 

No. of Employees 13,388 12,895 3.8 

Rooms & Beds Occupancy Rate (%) % Points Change 

Room – Occupancy Rate [%] 62.2 62.1 0.1 

Beds – Occupancy Rate [%] 60.7 60.6 0.1 

Key Points; 

- The number of 

Rooms Available 

increased by 0.7% 

(7,006).  

- The number of Rooms 

Sold increased by 

0.9% (5,217).  

- The Room Occupancy 

Rate increased by 0.1 

percentage points to 

62.2%. 

- The number of Beds 

Available increased by 

0.1% (2,765). 

- The number of Beds 

Sold increased by 

0.4% (4,490). 

- The Bed Occupancy 

Rate increased by 0.1 

percentage points to 

60.7% 
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Table 1 Key Points; 

➢ Takings from Accommodation, Sales of Food, Liquor, Telephone and Other Miscellaneous 

Charges totaled $501.4 million, an increase of 7.5% when compared to same period last year. 

➢ Compared to September Quarter, 2024 Paid Employment in the Hotel Sector increased by 

3.8%. 

Figure 2: September Quarter Room Occupancy [%] and Visitors by Year 

Figure 2 Key Point: 

➢ The Room Occupancy Rate increased by 0.1% from 62.1 % to 62.2% for the same period last year 

Map 1: September Quarter Room Occupancy (%) from 2023 – 2025 
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Map 1 Key Points: 

➢ Rooms Occupancy rates for the September Quarter, 2025 increased in the Nadi, Lautoka 

and Coral Coast areas, compared with the September Quarter 2024. 

➢ The Third Quarter data shows a decrease in Room Occupancy in the Suva, the Northern 

Division, the Mamanuca & Yasawa Group, and Other Areas. 

Map 2: September Quarter 2025 Visitors by Country and by Area 

Map 2 Key Points; 

➢ Nadi, Coral Coast and Mamanuca & Yasawa Group area recorded a huge number of 

visitors from Australia. 

➢ A large number of visitors from United States of America stayed in the Northern and 

Other areas. 

➢ September Quarter data shows that Suva also recorded a large number of visitors from 

Other countries, of whom majority were from Japan and Pacific Island countries. 
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More detailed information is provided in the accompanying tables. 

• Table 1: Rooms Available by Area (no.);

• Table 2: Rooms Sold by Area (no.);

• Table 3: Room Occupancy by Area (%);

• Table 4: Beds Available by Area (no.);

• Table 5: Beds Sold by Area (no.);

• Table 6: Bed Occupancy by Area (%);

• Table 7: Guest Nights by Country of Residence (no.);

• Table 8: Visitors by Country and by Area;

• Table 9: Receipts (FJ$000);

• Table 10: Hotel Receipts by Area (FJ$000); and

• Table 11: Paid Employment (no.).

For further enquiries please contact Ms.Vasemaca Cagica on email vcagica@statsfiji.gov.fj or Ms. 

Matelita Drodro on email mdrodro@statsfiji.gov.fj or telephone 331 5822 (ext. 386 225) or direct 

line 323 0825. 

Provisional Hotels and Other Tourist Accommodation Statistics for December Quarter and Annual 

of 2025 will be released at the end of March, 2026. 

___________________ 

Apisalome Tamani [Mr.] 

Deputy Government Statistician (OIC) – Fiji Bureau of Statistics 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Reproduction of Material 

Any table or material published in this report may be reproduced and 

published without the Fiji Bureau of Statistics prior approval.  However, the 

source of information should always be identified and acknowledged in all 

modes of presentation. 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 

mailto:vcagica@statsfiji.gov.fj
mailto:mdrodro@statsfiji.gov.fj
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Explanatory Notes 

Introduction 

This release contains data from the monthly survey of Hotels and other Tourist Accommodation 

• A response rate of 82% was recorded for Type A Hotels.

• “There are 85 Hotels in this category.  The estimate for non-response is derived from figures 
supplied in the previous corresponding quarter”.

Scope 

The survey includes the following categories of establishments, which provide 

predominantly short-term non-residential accommodation to Tourist and the general 

public. 

• Type A  Hotels with more than 50 rooms 

- less than 49 rooms with centralized Dinning and Bar facilities      

including other services like spas, massage, wedding, laundry, surfing etc. 

• Type B  -  Bures, Cottages and Apartment with centralized dinning and bar       

  Facilities and other services like stated in type A and also self-catering 

    facilities. 

• Type C        -  Guest Houses and similar establishments providing dormitory type   

 accommodation, bed only or bed and breakfast. 

Coverage 

Hotels, Resorts and Lodging Houses with license to operate. 

Unlicensed lodging houses are not included. 



Table 1

Rooms Available by Area (no)

Area Sept Qtr. Jun Qtr. Mar Qtr. Mar Qtr. June Qtr. Sept Qtr. Dec Qtr. TOTAL

Suva 152,954          150,174          146,265          144,663          150,174          152,232                     153,997 601,066

Nadi 380,317          354,565          358,813          349,458          361,871          381,267                     381,572 1,474,168

Lautoka 55,524 58,230 45,587 45,671 58,943 55,524 56,243 216,381

Coral Coast 169,945          171,529          156,911          163,155          171,065          169,283                     152,630 656,133

Mamanuca & Yasawa Group 113,326          117,170          104,632          97,995 101,547          109,782          95,617 404,941

Northern Division 59,918 60,612 54,300 54,039 56,167 55,777 61,933 227,916

Others 16,119 21,110 14,859 14,859 21,079 17,232 17,153 70,323

Total 948,103          933,390 881,367 869,840 920,846 941,097 919,145 3,650,928

Table 2

Room Nights Sold by Area (no)

Area Sept Qtr. Jun Qtr. Mar Qtr. Mar Qtr. June Qtr. Sept Qtr. Dec Qtr. TOTAL

Suva 71,833 69,366 60,428 57,839 73,895 78,498 80,450 290,682

Nadi 255,497          244,964          187,454 185,438 239,644          255,477          224,359          904,918

Lautoka 22,949 27,008 16,119 19,066 22,938 20,187 23,772 85,963

Coral Coast 140,378          122,282          97,456 85,734 118,738          125,498          102,679          432,649

Mamanuca & Yasawa Group 71,931 62,129 51,549 56,157 59,662 77,211 61,406 254,436

Northern Division 20,970 21,682 18,148 18,887 23,125 20,003 20,631 82,646

Others 6,346 5,685 5,210 4,844 6,137 7,813 5,022 23,816

Total 589,904 553,116 436,364 427,965 544,139 584,687 518,319 2,075,110

Table 3 

Room Occupancy by Area (%)

Area Sept Qtr. Jun Qtr. Mar Qtr. Mar Qtr. June Qtr. Sept Qtr. Dec Qtr. TOTAL

Suva 47.0 46.2 41.3 40.0 49.2 51.6 52.2 48.4

Nadi 67.2 69.1 52.2 53.1 66.2 67.0 58.8 61.4

Lautoka 41.3 46.4 35.4 41.7 38.9 36.4 42.3 39.7

Coral Coast 82.6 71.3 62.1 52.5 69.4 74.1 67.3 65.9

Mamanuca & Yasawa Group 63.5 53.0 49.3 57.3 58.8 70.3 64.2 62.8

Northern Division 35.0 35.8 33.4 35.0 41.2 35.9 33.3 36.3

Others 39.4 26.9 35.1 32.6 29.1 45.3 24.7 33.9

Total 62.2 59.3 49.5 49.2 59.1 62.1 56.4 56.8

Figure 1
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Table 4

Beds Available by Area (no)

Area Sept Qtr. Jun Qtr. Mar Qtr. Mar Qtr. June Qtr. Sept Qtr. Dec Qtr. TOTAL

Suva 301,706            306,151           269,278 264,225 306,151            301,617           299,003            1,170,996

Nadi 822,384            749,614           688,080 678,288 773,145            846,524           811,804            3,109,761

Lautoka 108,341            117,282           88,150 88,262 119,824            107,621           114,837            430,544

Coral Coast 439,486            403,993           357,186 367,024 408,842            420,673           351,027            1,547,566

Mamanuca & Yasawa Group 257,109            274,942           220,231 214,786 248,611            255,693           239,586            958,676

Northern Division 127,095            127,350           111,276 112,397 119,894            120,484           125,970            478,745

Others 48,311              62,032             37,987 37,987 61,908              49,055             47,766              196,716

Total 2,104,432         2,041,364        1,772,188 1,762,969 2,038,375 2,101,667 1,989,993 7,893,004

Table 5

Beds Sold by Area (no)

Area Sept Qtr. Jun Qtr. Mar Qtr. Mar Qtr. June Qtr. Sept Qtr. Dec Qtr. TOTAL

Suva 129,946            117,896           105,020            100,590            127,556            139,045           132,780            499,971

Nadi 554,783            479,590           363,810            352,600            442,668            552,480           430,679            1,778,427

Lautoka 39,126              46,500             34,599              37,375              43,609              37,847             36,417              155,248

Coral Coast 354,497            290,109           209,574            211,284            287,910            316,092           256,285            1,071,571

Mamanuca & Yasawa Group 147,079            131,967           115,604            120,676            156,614            176,682           136,243            590,215

Northern Division 38,276              37,871             30,727              30,313              40,341              35,303             33,305              139,262

Others 13,347              13,525             10,775              9,848                13,175              15,115             9,879               48,017

Total 1,277,054         1,117,458        870,109 862,686 1,111,873 1,272,564 1,035,588 4,282,711

Table 6

Bed Occupancy by Area (%)

Area Sept Qtr. Jun Qtr. Mar Qtr. Mar Qtr. June Qtr. Sept Qtr. Dec Qtr. TOTAL

Suva 43.1                  38.5 39.0 31.9 40.7 46.1 47.3 42.7

Nadi 67.5                  64.0 52.9 59.3 56.7 65.3 50.3 57.2

Lautoka 36.1                  39.6 39.3 40.3 37.7 35.2 32.7 36.1

Coral Coast 80.7                  71.8 58.7 55.5 68.8 75.1 65.2 69.2

Mamanuca & Yasawa Group 57.2                  48.0 52.5 50.0 59.7 69.1 56.1 61.6

Northern Division 30.1                  29.7 27.6 26.4 30.9 29.3 26.4 29.1

Others 27.6                  21.8 28.4 24.3 20.0 30.8 19.5 24.4

Total 60.7                  54.7                 49.1 48.9 54.5 60.6 52.0 54.3

Figure 2
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Table 7

Guest Nights by Country of Residence (no)*

Country Sept Qtr. Jun Qtr. Mar Qtr. Mar Qtr. June Qtr. Sept Qtr. Dec Qtr. TOTAL

Australia 547,415          480,828          371,998 361,517 489,184          555,506          431,463          
1,837,670

USA 97,059            98,419            75,834 72,545 92,050            98,212            78,562            
341,369

New Zealand 212,672          147,608          76,509 79,042 148,869          215,450          122,824          
566,185

Canada 12,709            11,536            13,496 14,994 11,488            12,735            12,446            
51,663

United Kingdom 15,840            12,485            12,879 13,176 11,767            13,654            10,783            
49,380

Cont.Europe 27,486            20,688            15,246 14,867 20,573            22,225            17,738            
75,403

Japan 7,246              5,553              4,793 5,343 5,992              12,869            5,003              
29,207

Pacific Islands 37,968            20,441            25,284 23,441 23,938            29,224            25,219            
101,822

Others 128,328          111,222          87,352 85,133 101,244          125,283          107,370          
419,030

Total 1,086,723       908,780          683,391 670,058 905,105 1,085,158 811,408 3,471,729

Local Guests 190,331          208,678          186,718 192,628 206,768          187,406          224,180          
810,982

Grand Total 1,277,054       1,117,458       870,109 862,686 1,111,873 1,272,564 1,035,588 4,282,711

*guest - nights = beds sold

Figure 3

Table 8

Country/Area Suva Nadi Lautoka Coral Coast
Mamanuca & 

Yasawa

Northern 

Division
Others TOTAL

Australia 21,781            220,468          7,658              217,536          70,969            4,922              4,081              547,415          

USA 8,860              44,715            2,726              10,092            15,557            9,718              5,391              97,059            

New Zealand 10,412            109,543          4,246              56,752            29,487            1,391              841                 212,672          

Canada 1,271              6,858              667                 1,622              1,646              599                 46                   12,709            

United Kingdom 1,660              7,344              232                 1,768              4,202              532                 102                 15,840            

Cont.Europe 3,461              8,328              1,462              3,713              8,973              1,216              333                 27,486            

Others 25,347            78,590            4,579              49,084            13,256            1,878              808                 173,542          

Total 72,792            475,846          21,570            340,567          144,090          20,256            11,602            1,086,723       

*Others in the Country category includes Japan, Pacific Islands and Other Countries
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Table 9

Receipts (Fj$000)

Components 

of Turnover Sept Qtr. Jun Qtr. Mar Qtr. Mar Qtr. June Qtr. Sept Qtr. Dec Qtr. TOTAL

Accommodation 330,260          286,024          172,319          167,856          270,169          318,476          242,125          998,626

Food 100,890          89,587            62,579            61,906            89,494            88,418            81,877            321,695

Bar & Liquor 0

*Alcoholic Drinks 28,975            27,482            14,837            15,600            23,389            28,178            23,867            91,034

*Non-Alchc Drinks 2,595              2,401              1,516              1,766              2,846              1,899              2,310              8,821

*Tobacco 82                   52                   43                   38                   35                   57                   39                   169

Telephone 338                 585                 386                 840                 402                 405                 290                 1,937

Miscellaneous 38,307            33,249            23,987            22,595            33,734            29,127            28,122            113,578

TOTAL 501,447          439,380          275,667          270,601 420,069 466,560 378,630 1,535,860

* Bar and Liqour has been broken down into Alcoholic drinks, Non Alcoholic and Tobacco

Table 10

Hotel Receipts by Area (Fj$000)

Area Sept Qtr. Jun Qtr. Mar Qtr. Mar Qtr. June Qtr. Sept Qtr. Dec Qtr. TOTAL

Suva
34,272            29,575            22,191            19,787            26,188            32,147            26,587            104,709

Nadi
191,754          163,877          114,170          113,968          160,371          183,275          149,069          606,683

Lautoka
14,116            14,113            10,728            8,188              16,678            9,550              9,599              44,015

Coral Coast
116,606          91,351            58,142            57,763            94,503            112,570          88,053            352,889

Mamanuca
110,893          109,267          49,736            50,210            90,203            97,052            76,875            314,340

Northern Division
15,883            14,441            9,852              9,878              14,372            14,415            13,320            51,985

Others
17,923            16,756            10,848            10,807            17,754            17,551            15,127            61,239

Total
501,447          439,380          275,667          270,601          420,069          466,560          378,630          1,535,860

Table 11

Paid Employment*

Employment Status Sept Qtr. Jun Qtr Mar Qtr. Mar Qtr. June Qtr. Sept Qtr. Dec Qtr. TOTAL

Full Time 10,011            10,109            10,009            8,785              9,752              9,420              9,455              9,353              

Part- Time 3,377              3,265              2,962              3,638              3,435              3,475              3,318              3,467              

TOTAL
13,388            13,374            12,971            12,423            13,187            12,895            12,773            12,820

*Figures derived for employment are from ending month of the Quarter.

*The estimate of Total Annual Employment is average of all quarterly paid employment.
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